COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in an Emergency Session this 8th of August 2024 with the
following members present: Jason D’Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES
Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the July 25th minutes.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea,

AGENDA

Motion by Sandra Oglr and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the Agenda.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea, Linton,yea

BILLS

Name Purpose Amount

AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES EMPLOYEE DRUG TESTING PRE HIRE

93.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS SUPPLIES
634.13
CORPORATE PAYMENT GFOA MEMBERSHIP 5/1/24-4/30/25
SYSTEMS 225.00
AMAZON WEB SERVICES DOMAIN NAME RENWALS
52.00
VISION GOVERNMENT SOFTWARE SUPPORT 12 MO@ $1241
SOLUTIONS,I 1,242.00
OFFICE MART SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE
77.19
JUDGE RANDY DEERING VISITING JUDGE-TRAVEL/MILEAGE
93.80
GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER !"WATER SERVICES
61.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY COPIER LEASE & COPY CHARGES
4.75
AT&T CELLPHONES PROBATION OFFICES
332.34
OFFICE MART SUPPLIES
216.04
ROYAL DOCUMENT I'SHREDDING SERVICES

DESTRUCTION 140.35
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SAVING HARDWARE

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

CORPORATE PAYMENT

SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT
SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT

SYSTEMS

SAVING HARDWARE

ATHENS-HOCKING RECYCLING

CENT

CITY OF LOGAN

CITY OF LOGAN

SAVING HARDWARE

GALLS, LLC

CHIEFTAIN MAIN SHELL, INC.

LOGAN WELDING, INC.

KEER AUTOMOTIVE

FASHION & VANITY

CLEANERS,INC

GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER

COLLEGE OF FOOD,

AGRICULTURAL

MCVAY DANA C

JACKSON, STEVEN F.

MEADOWS, JORDEN M

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

NUPS SERVICE AND MISC SUPPLIES A03A03

SUPPLIES OFFICE & ELECTIONS

HILTON COLUMBUS DOWNTOWN SUMMER

AO03A07

MIS SUPPLIES-CHELSEA RICH

MISC MAINTENANCE 2024

SUPPLIES

I'RECYCLING PICKUP

SERVICE

SERVICE

OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES

UNIFORMS

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS

TRANSPORT CAGE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS

I'DRY CLEANING FOR UNIFORMS

WATER

INSTALLMENT FEE SERVICES 2024

I APIARY INSPECTIONS

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I' PUBLIC DEFENDER

76.54

178.99

554.00

15.45

306.77

337.12

35.18

639.09

668.66

8.59

428.45

1,081.90

520.00

82.50

67.23

56.00

35,990.50

482.87

555.00

1,860.00

5,827.50
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WEAVER, CAMERON M.
CORRECTIONS COMMISSION
OF SEO

THE LOGAN DAILY NEWS

GIVENS, JOSH

DECKARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

GREAT LAKES COMPUTER
CORP.

CORPORATE PAYMENT
SYSTEMS

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

EQUIVANT COURTVIEW
JUSTICE

CENTRAL SQUARE
TECHNOLOGIES

VISION GOVERNMENT
SOLUTIONS, |

APPRAISAL RESEARCH
CORPORATIO

CORPORATE PAYMENT
SYSTEMS

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

SAVING HARDWARE

I' PUBLIC DEFENDER

HOUSING OF INMATES @ REGIONAL

HELP WANTED AD

TRAVEL

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION &COMPLIA C03-06

FY24 RETIRED ASSIGNED JUDGES D48-04

YEARLY MAINTENCE FEE HP PRINTER D59-02

INSEXUAL ASSULT INVESTIGATION

MONTHLY EQUIPMENT MOM COPIER

NCOURTVIEW E-SERVICES PROGRAM

TEXT TO 911 PROACT FEE TECH FEE H76-05

SOFTWARE SUPPORT 12MO@2430.00

2024 NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

TRAVEL EXPENSES

AUDIT EXPENSES

MISC SUPPLIES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

GENERAL BUSINESS

RESIGNATION

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to accept Commissioner Jessica

Dicken'’s resignation.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea,

1,320.00

147,488.50

24.96

52.26

26,660.00

576.00

624.00

425.00

96.67

56,797.44

399.25

2,430.00

2,994.75

1,100.50

49.20

154.07
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Commissioner Appointment
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to appoint Michael Linton to fill the
vacant Commissioner seat until the Central committee can appoint a candidate.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea,
Long Distance

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve IT Director Mark Stout’s
request to switch the County’s copper line service to a fiber optic service. At a savings of
$403.71.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea
AEP

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve AEP to replace one
existing pole in the right of way along Connett Road.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Spectrum

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Spectrum’s request to
replace a fiber through a conduit on Pleasant Valley Road for about 800 feet.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea
EMA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar
and Deputy Director, Allen Frederick to attend a August 24 EMA Quarterly Sector Meeting in
Zanesville.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea
Hocking County Board of Elections
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the B.O.E. use of the

Hocking County Youth Center on November 4, 2024 for election day voting for Precincts
Logan 2, Logan 4, and Falls 2.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea
FUND TRANSFER

Commissioners - County 001 - A15A17A - AQ9EO1 -
$15,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Data Processing - 001 General - Contract Services - A01JO4A -
$5,400.00

Municipal Court - Capital Fund 170 - Other Expenses - N127-04 -

$6,000.00
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Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Sheriff - K-9Unit 011 - Misc. Expense - DM11-02 -
$4,008.92
Engineer - Autogas - Equipment - K02-13 -
$30,050.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael linton to approve two EMS Appointment
slips.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Commissioner D’Onofrio informed that the August 22 meeting will be on August 21st.
Commissioner Ogle requested that the 21st meeting be kept light unless there is something pressing.

Policy Book
The Policy book meeting is scheduled for Monday August 12th.
Sewer - Murray City

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve $5,000.00 for a step down
transformer, Phone monitor, and a cable for Murray City.using ARPA money.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea
Janitor Interviews

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the clerk to set up
interviews for the Janitorial Position.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Commissioner D’Onofrio stated that our Janitor Rich Enderle is doing a fantastic job, with the
extra workload, and has gotten a lot of compliments on his work.

County Vehicle

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve IT Director Mark Stout
to use the County Venhicle for the traveling he has to do for the phone systems.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Commissioner Linton stated that he is going to schedule a meeting sometime in September

with some of the leaders in different departments to discuss HR, combined purchasing,
consistency, collaboration,

PUBLIC COMMENT
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EMA Director Mark Edgar informed that he has added critical structures to the Hazard
Mitigation Plan several buildings including Government buildings. Courthouse, City Building,
and all of the Township buildings, and all the sewer Lift Stations.

ADJOURN
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to Adjourn

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County
Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking Count
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 8, 2024.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



