The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in an Emergency Session this 8th of August 2024 with the following members present: Jason D'Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D'Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the July 25th minutes. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea,

AGENDA

Motion by Sandra Oglr and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve the Agenda. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

BILLS

Name	Purpose	Amount
AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES	EMPLOYEE DRUG TESTING PRE HIRE	93.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	SUPPLIES	634.13
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	GFOA MEMBERSHIP 5/1/24-4/30/25	225.00
AMAZON WEB SERVICES	DOMAIN NAME RENWALS	52.00
VISION GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS,I	SOFTWARE SUPPORT 12 MO@ \$1241	1,242.00
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE	77.19
JUDGE RANDY DEERING	VISITING JUDGE-TRAVEL/MILEAGE	93.80
GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER	!!WATER SERVICES	61.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	COPIER LEASE & COPY CHARGES	4.75
AT&T	CELLPHONES PROBATION OFFICES	332.34
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES	216.04
ROYAL DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION	!!SHREDDING SERVICES	140.35

SAVING HARDWARE	!!UPS SERVICE AND MISC SUPPLIES A03A03	76.54
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SUPPLIES OFFICE & ELECTIONS	178.99
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	HILTON COLUMBUS DOWNTOWN SUMMER A03A07	554.00
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	MIS SUPPLIES-CHELSEA RICH	15.45
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	MISC MAINTENANCE 2024	306.77
SAVING HARDWARE	SUPPLIES	337.12
ATHENS-HOCKING RECYCLING CENT	!!RECYCLING PICKUP	35.18
CITY OF LOGAN	SERVICE	639.09
CITY OF LOGAN	SERVICE	668.66
SAVING HARDWARE	OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES	8.59
GALLS, LLC	UNIFORMS	428.45
CHIEFTAIN MAIN SHELL, INC.	VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS	1,081.90
LOGAN WELDING, INC.	TRANSPORT CAGE	520.00
KEER AUTOMOTIVE	VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS	82.50
FASHION & VANITY CLEANERS,INC	!!DRY CLEANING FOR UNIFORMS	67.23
GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER	WATER	56.00
COLLEGE OF FOOD, AGRICULTURAL	INSTALLMENT FEE SERVICES 2024	35,990.50
MCVAY DANA C	!! APIARY INSPECTIONS	482.87
JACKSON, STEVEN F.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	555.00
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,860.00
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	5,827.50

WEAVER, CAMERON M.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,320.00
CORRECTIONS COMMISSION OF SEO	HOUSING OF INMATES @ REGIONAL	147,488.50
THE LOGAN DAILY NEWS	HELP WANTED AD	24.96
GIVENS, JOSH	TRAVEL	52.26
DECKARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION & COMPLIA C03-06	26,660.00
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO	FY24 RETIRED ASSIGNED JUDGES D48-04	576.00
GREAT LAKES COMPUTER CORP.	YEARLY MAINTENCE FEE HP PRINTER D59-02	624.00
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	!!SEXUAL ASSULT INVESTIGATION	425.00
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	MONTHLY EQUIPMENT MOM COPIER	96.67
EQUIVANT COURTVIEW JUSTICE	!!COURTVIEW E-SERVICES PROGRAM	56,797.44
CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES	TEXT TO 911 PROACT FEE TECH FEE H76-05	399.25
VISION GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS,I	SOFTWARE SUPPORT 12MO@2430.00	2,430.00
APPRAISAL RESEARCH CORPORATIO	2024 NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT	2,994.75
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	TRAVEL EXPENSES	1,100.50
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	AUDIT EXPENSES	49.20
SAVING HARDWARE	MISC SUPPLIES	154.07

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

GENERAL BUSINESS

RESIGNATION

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to accept Commissioner Jessica Dicken's resignation. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea,

Commissioner Appointment

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to appoint Michael Linton to fill the vacant Commissioner seat until the Central committee can appoint a candidate.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea,

Long Distance

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve IT Director Mark Stout's request to switch the County's copper line service to a fiber optic service. At a savings of \$403.71.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

AEP

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by MIchael Linton to approve AEP to replace one existing pole in the right of way along Connett Road.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Spectrum

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Spectrum's request to replace a fiber through a conduit on Pleasant Valley Road for about 800 feet.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

EMA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar and Deputy Director, Allen Frederick to attend a August 24 EMA Quarterly Sector Meeting in Zanesville.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Hocking County Board of Elections

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the B.O.E. use of the Hocking County Youth Center on November 4, 2024 for election day voting for Precincts Logan 2, Logan 4, and Falls 2.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

FUND TRANSFER

Commissioners - County 001 - A15A17A - A09E01 \$15,000.00

Motion by Michael LInton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Data Processing-001 General-Contract Services-A01J04A\$5,400.00Municipal Court-Capital Fund 170-Other Expenses-N127-04\$6,000.00

Motion by Michael Llnton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Sheriff	-	K-9 Unit 011	-	Misc. Expense	-	D11-02 -
\$4,008.92						
Engineer	-	Autogas	-	Equipment -		K02-13 -
\$30,050.00						

Motion by Michael LInton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael linton to approve two EMS Appointment slips. Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Commissioner D'Onofrio informed that the August 22 meeting will be on August 21st. Commissioner Ogle requested that the 21st meeting be kept light unless there is something pressing.

Policy Book

The Policy book meeting is scheduled for Monday August 12th.

Sewer - Murray City

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve \$5,000.00 for a step down transformer, Phone monitor, and a cable for Murray City.using ARPA money.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Janitor Interviews

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve the clerk to set up interviews for the Janitorial Position. Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Commissioner D'Onofrio stated that our Janitor Rich Enderle is doing a fantastic job, with the extra workload, and has gotten a lot of compliments on his work.

County Vehicle

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve IT Director Mark Stout to use the County Vehicle for the traveling he has to do for the phone systems. Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Commissioner Linton stated that he is going to schedule a meeting sometime in September with some of the leaders in different departments to discuss HR, combined purchasing, consistency, collaboration,

PUBLIC COMMENT

EMA Director Mark Edgar informed that he has added critical structures to the Hazard Mitigation Plan several buildings including Government buildings. Courthouse, City Building, and all of the Township buildings, and all the sewer Lift Stations.

ADJOURN

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to Adjourn Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea, Linton, yea

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking Count Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 8, 2024.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Jason D'Onofrio, President